of hemoglobin (see Table 9.1). The absence of central cyanosis greatly decreases the
likelihood of such severe hypoxemia (LR = 0.2; see EBM Box 9.1).

In patients with chronic liver disease, the finding of cyanosis increases the prob-
ability of hepatopulmonary syndrome (LR = 3.6; see Chapter 8). 

B. PERIPHERAL CYANOSIS
In clinical practice, common causes of peripheral cyanosis are low cardiac output,
arterial disease or obstruction (e.g., Raynaud disease), and venous disease. 

C. PSEUDOCYANOSIS
Pseudocyanosis may occur after exposure to metals (argyria from topical silver com-
pounds; chrysiasis of gold therapy) or drugs (amiodarone, minocycline, chloroquine,
or phenothiazines).10,11

The references for this chapter can be found on www.expertconsult.com.

Finding
(Reference)

Sensitivity
(%)

Specificity
(%)

Likelihood Ratio† if
Finding Is

Present Absent

Central cyanosis2,4 79-95 72-95 7.4 0.2

EBM BOX 9.1
Central Cyanosis, Detecting Arterial Deoxyhemoglobin
≥2.38 g/dL*

*Corresponding to O2 saturation of 80% and pO2 of 45 mm Hg if hemoglobin concentration is
12 g/dL (see Table 9.1).
†Likelihood ratio (LR) if finding present = positive LR; LR if finding absent = negative LR.
Click here to access calculator

Probability

+45%+30%+15%–15%–30%–45%

LRs

Decrease Increase

0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10LRs

CYANOSIS

Presence of cyanosis, detecting
arterial deoxyhemoglobin
>2.38 g/dL

Absence of cyanosis, arguing
against arterial deoxyhemoglobin

>2.38 g/dL

http://www.expertconsult.com

72.e1

REFERENCES
 1.  Lundsgaard C, Van Slyke DD. Cyanosis. Medicine. 1923;2:1–76.
 2.  Goss GA, Hayes JA, Burdon JGW. Deoxyhaemoglobin concentrations in the detection

of central cyanosis. Thorax. 1988;43:212–213.
 3.  Martin L, Khalil H. How much reduced hemoglobin is necessary to generate central cya-

nosis? Chest. 1990;97(1):182–185.
 4.  Barnett HB, Holland JG, Josenhans WT. When does central cyanosis become detectable?

Clin Invest Med. 1982;5(1):39–43.
 5.  Lewis T. The Blood Vessels of the Human Skin and Their Responses. London: Shaw and Sons

Ltd.; 1927.
 6.  Carpenter KD. A comprehensive review of cyanosis. Crit Care Nurs. 1993;13(4):66–72.
 7.  Kelman GR, Nunn JF. Clinical recognition of hypoxaemia under fluorescent lamps.

Lancet. 1966;1:1400–1403.
 8.  Medd WE, French EB, Wyllie VM. Cyanosis as a guide to arterial oxygen desaturation.

Thorax. 1959;14:247–250.
 9.  Wright RO, Lewander WJ, Woolf AD. Methemoglobinemia: etiology, pharmacology, and

clinical management. Ann Emerg Med. 1999;34(5):646–656.
 10.  Baernstein A, Smith KM, Elmore JG. Singing the blues: is it really cyanosis? Resp Care.

2008;53(8):1081–1084.
 11.  Weatherald J, Marrie TJ. Pseudocyanosis: drug-induced skin hyperpigmentation can

mimic cyanosis. Am J Med. 2008;121(5):385–386.

73

I. INTRODUCTION
Anemia refers to an abnormally low number of circulating red cells, caused by
blood loss, hemolysis, or underproduction of cells by the bone marrow. In patients
with acute blood loss, the abnormal vital signs of hypovolemia are the most prom-
inent physical findings (see Chapter 17), but in chronic anemia (the subject of
this chapter), physical findings reflect instead changes in color of the skin and
conjunctiva. 

II. THE FINDINGS
Chronic anemia causes the skin and conjunctiva to appear abnormally pale
because of reduced amounts of red-colored oxyhemoglobin that circulate in the